Postal Rate Commission Subm**Attach Molato A**3 11:01 am Filing ID: **RE55SED** Accepted 3/31/2003

NEGOTIATED SERVICE AGREEMENTS CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE

610 CAPITAL ONE NEGOTIATED SERVICE AGREEMENT¹

610.1 Eligible First-Class Mail

Eligible First-Class Mail under this section is defined as Capital One's First-Class Mail customer correspondence with established account holders and First-Class Mail solicitations that bear the endorsement specified by the Postal Service. Eligible First-Class Mail does not include Business Reply Mail, Qualified Business Reply Mail, Cards, or Priority Mail. To the extent specific language in 610 is seen to conflict with other classification schedules, the former shall control.

Waiver of Address Correction Fees

The fees for address correction in Fee Schedule 911are waived for those First-Class Mail solicitations on which Capital One uses the endorsement specified by the Postal Service, if:

- (a) Capital One mails more than 750 million pieces of Eligible First-Class Mail within the first year after implementation of this section, and
- (b) updates its databases within 2 days after receipt of address correction information and uses the information in all future First-Class Mail marketing campaigns.

If, during the first year after implementation, Capital One mails fewer than 750 million pieces of Eligible First-Class Mail, Capital One agrees to pay the greater of either (1) all address correction service fees under Fee Schedule 911, as specified by the Postal Service, for pieces receiving address correction service, or (2) \$1,000,000.

¹ Comparable NSAs, involving adoption of electronic Address Correction Service in lieu of physical returns for First-Class Mail that qualifies for Standard Mail rates and declining block rates for First-Class Mail, may be entered into with other customers, as specified by the Postal Service, and implemented pursuant to proceedings under Chapter 36 of Title 39, of the United States Code.

610.3 First-Class Mail Discounts

610.31 Discount Threshold

The Discount Threshold is defined as the greater of either 1.225 billion pieces of eligible First-Class Mail, or 90 percent of Capital One's average eligible First-Class Mail volume for FY2000, FY2001 and FY2002. The Discount Threshold may be adjusted in accordance with section 610.36.

610.32 Discounts

Capital One's Eligible First-Class Mail is subject to the otherwise applicable First-Class Mail postage in Rate Schedule 221 less the discounts shown in Rate Schedule 610A, for each year in which Capital One meets the Discount Threshold. The discounts apply only to volume above the Discount Threshold. Each incremental discount applies only to the incremental volume within each volume block.

610.33 Additional Discounts (Year 2 and Year 3)

If Eligible First-Class Mail volume for the first year is less than 1.025 billion pieces, the additional discount tiers shown in Rate Schedule 610B shall apply to the incremental volumes in the second and third years in addition to the incremental discounts in Rate Schedule 610A.

610.34 Threshold Adjustment

In the event that Capital One merges with or acquires an entity with annual First-Class Mail volume in excess of 10 million pieces in the year preceding the acquisition or merger, or in the event that, in any Postal Service fiscal year, Capital One merges with or acquires multiple entities with combined annual First-Class Mail volume in excess of 25 million pieces, the discount threshold will be adjusted upward by the volume of First-Class Mail sent by the other entity (or entities) during the 12 months preceding the merger or acquisition. In that event, beginning in the succeeding fiscal quarter following the date of acquisition or merger, Rate Schedule 610C would apply in lieu of Rate Schedule 610A, and, if the conditions in section 610.33 are also met, Rate Schedule 610D would apply in lieu of Rate Schedule 610B.

610.4 Rates

The rates applicable to this Agreement are set forth in the following rate schedules:

610A

610B

610C

610D

610.5 Expiration

This provision (Section 610) expires 3 years from the implementation date set by the Board of Governors.

610.6 Precedence

To the extent any provision of section 610 is inconsistent with any other provision of the Domestic Mail Classification Schedule, the former shall control.